

PRERAK SHAH
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

Erika Norman, CA Bar # 268425
Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
4 Constitution Square
150 M Street, NE, Suite 2.900
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: (202) 305-0475
Fax: (202) 305-0506
Erika.Norman@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for all Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION)
COUNCIL, *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 1:19-cv-00006-SLG
v.)
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,)
Defendants)
)
)
)
)

DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING REMEDY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Vacatur is an Equitable Remedy That Should be Narrowly Crafted to Remedy Plaintiffs’ Injury Without Interfering with the Agency’s Discretion on Remand. 2

 B. The Unchallenged Portions of the ROD Should Remain in Place..... 4

 C. Vacatur of Any Portion of the POWLLA FEIS is Not Warranted 6

III. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	3
<i>Croman Corp. v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , No. C 06-4884 Sl, 2011 WL 337364 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2011).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	4
<i>Del Norte Cty v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	4
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	7

<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	4
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....	4
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	11
<i>Today's IV, Inc. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , Nos. 13-00378, 13-00396, 13-00453, 2014 WL 5313943 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2014)....	4
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704	6
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	2, 6
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 220.1	7
36 C.F.R. § 220.7(c)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(a)	7
40 C.F.R. §§ 1505.2, 1506.1.....	5
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.28, 1502.20.....	8
